



IN THE HIGH COURT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH, SHIMLA

CWP No.2612 of 2026
Decided on : 04.05.2026

Suneel Kumar and Anr. ...Petitioners

Versus

State of HP and Others ...Respondents.

Coram

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sandeep Sharma, Judge.

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Bipin Chander Negi, Judge.

Whether approved for reporting?¹

For the petitioners : Mr. Ankit Dhiman, Advocate.

For the respondent(s) : Mr. Varun Chandel, Addl. Advocate General.

Sandeep Sharma, J. (Oral)

Mr. Varun Chandel, Addl. Advocate General has placed on record communication dated 28.03.2026, issued by the District Controller Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, District Chamba, HP. The same is taken on record. Copy whereof has been supplied to the learned counsel for the petitioner.

2. Learned Addl. Advocate General submits that the tender under challenge has been cancelled by the office of District Controller Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, District Chamba, HP vide office order 23.03.2026, and now nothing remains to be adjudicated in the present case, therefore, the present petition has become

¹ Whether the reporters of the local papers may be allowed to see the Judgment? Yes



infructuous.

3. In view of the above, the present petition is disposed of, as having become infructuous. Pending miscellaneous application(s), if any, also stand disposed of.

(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge

(Bipin Chander Negi)
Judge

04th May, 2026
(Gaurav Rawat)